

No. 20-1566

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID CASSIRER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THYSSEN-BORNEMISZA COLLECTION FOUNDATION,
An Agency or Instrumentality of a Foreign State,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MARK B. FELDMAN,
FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE ACTING
LEGAL ADVISER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MARK B. FELDMAN
2800 McKinley Place NW
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 321-2690
markfeld4@gmail.com

NICHOLAS M. O'DONNELL
Counsel of Record
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 338-2814
nodonnell@sullivanlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FSIA REQUIRES APPLICATION OF STATE CONFLICTS RULES TO CLAIMS ARISING UNDER STATE LAW.....	4
A. The FSIA forbids the creation of a sep- arate body of federal conflicts rules for suits against foreign states	4
B. Respondent’s federal common law the- ory is refuted by the text of the Act	8
C. The fact that a defendant is an instru- mentality of a foreign state is not rel- evant to choice of law	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW VESTING STO- LEN PROPERTY IN RESPONDENT IS CONTRARY TO INTERNATIONAL NORMS ENDORSED BY BOTH SPAIN AND THE UNITED STATES.....	14
A. International trade in stolen cultural property is illicit.....	16
B. Forty-four nations have agreed to pro- mote settlement of claims to Nazi- Confiscated art on the merits and Con- gress has repeatedly endorsed that policy.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Prescription of the Painting would be contrary to California public policy	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bank of New York v. Yugoimport</i> , 745 F.3d 599 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	12
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12, 16
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins.</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	6, 7
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	6, 13, 14
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	7
<i>Koch v. Branch</i> , 44 Mo. 542 (1869).....	24
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 300 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1966).....	24
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 28 A.D.2d 516 (N.Y. App. Div. 1967).....	24
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 91 (1969).....	24
<i>Pate v. Elliott</i> , 61 Ohio App. 2d 144 (Ohio Ct. App. 1978).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Republic of Arg. v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	10
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	10
<i>Republic of Aus. v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	7, 8
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)	6
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	10
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 648 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>U.S. v. McClain</i> , 545 F.2d 988 (5th Cir. 1977)	18
<i>U.S. v. Schultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393	18
<i>U.S. v. Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S.</i> , No. 20-3499-cr, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 31806 (2d Cir. Oct. 22, 2021)	9
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	4, 5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Anti-Money Laundering Act of 2020, H.R. 6395, 116th Cong. Pub. L. No. 116-283 (2021)	18, 19
Cal. Stats. 2010, ch. 691, § 1(a)(1), (2)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Convention on Cultural Property Implementing Act, Pub. L. No. 97-446, 19 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 17
Directive (EU) 2018/843 on the prevention of the use of the financial system for the purposes of money laundering or terrorist financing.....	19
<i>Gesetz zum Schutz von Kulturgut (Kulturgutschutzgesetz—KGSG)</i> (BGBl. I S. 1914)	19
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery (HEAR) Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524, § 4(3) (2016)	20, 21
Holocaust Victims Redress Act (HVRA), Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998).....	20
Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today (JUST) Act, Pub. L. No. 115-171, 132 Stat. 1288 (2017)	21
Ministerio de Justicia, Spain Civil Code 220 (2009).....	16
Regulation (EU) 2019/880 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2019	19
18 U.S.C. §§ 2311-2318	18
19 U.S.C. § 1595a	18
19 U.S.C. § 2603	17
19 U.S.C. § 2606	17
19 U.S.C. § 2609	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1602	1
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	1, 3, 9, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1605(h)(2)(a) (2016).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1606	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338(c)(3)(B).....	25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Cultural Property Treaty Legislation: Hearing on H.R. 3403 Before the Subcomm. on Trade of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 96th Cong. 4 (Sept. 27, 1979) (Statement of Mark B. Feldman, Deputy Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of State)</i>	17
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearings on H.R. 5643 and S. 2261 Before the Subcomm. on Int'l Trade of the Senate Comm. on Finance, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 23 (1978)</i>	18
<i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts in Suits Against Foreign States: Hearings on H.R. 11315 Before the Subcomm. On Admin. Law & Governmental Rels. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 27 (1976).....</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>The Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act— Reuniting Victims with Their Lost Heritage, Hearing on S. 2763 Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Subcomm. on Oversight, Agency Action, Federal Rights and Federal Courts, 114th Cong. (Jun. 7, 2016) (Statement by Monica Dugot, International Director of Restitution and Senior Vice President, Chris- tie’s)</i>	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Herman, <i>Institute of Art and Law</i> , Fifty years on: the meaning of the 1970 UNESCO Convention, June 10, 2020, https:// ial.uk.com/fifty-years-on-unesco-convention/	15, 19
Alexander Herman, <i>Restitution: The Return of Cultural Artefacts</i> (Lund Humphries 2021).....	19
American Alliance of Museums, Unlawful Appro- priation of Objects During the Nazi Era, https:// www.aam-us.org/programs/ethics-standards-and- professional-practices/unlawful-appropriation-of- objects-during-the-nazi-era/#main	23
Anti-Money Laundering for the art and finance market, Deloitte, https://www2.deloitte.com/ lu/en/pages/art-finance/solutions/dkyc-aml-art- and-finance-industry.html	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Association of Art Museum Directors, Report of the AAMD Task Force on the Spoliation of Art during the Nazi/World War II Era (1933-1945), (Jun. 4, 1998), https://aamd.org/sites/default/files/document/Report%20on%20the%20Spoliation%20of%20Nazi%20Era%20Art.pdf	23
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Claude Cassirer</i> , 564 U.S. 1037 (2011).....	11
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , Case 2:05-cv-03459-JFW-E (C.D. Cal.), Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, ECF No. 621 (Apr. 30, 2019)	15, 23
<i>Cassirer et al. v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , Nos. 15-55550, 15-55951, 15-55977, Brief for the State of California as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants and Supporting Reversal, ECF No. 36-1 (Jan. 26, 2016)	25
Christie’s Guidelines for Dealing with Nazi-Era Restitution Issues, https://www.christies.com/en/services/restitution-services/guidelines	22
Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, Nov. 14, 1970, TIAS 7008, 823 UNTS 231	2, 14, 17
Curtis A. Bradley, Ashley Deeks, Jack L. Goldsmith, FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW: CASES AND MATERIALS 407-418, Walter Kluwers, 7th ed. 2020	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Malia Politzer and Spencer Woodman, Denver museum to return looted relics to Cambodia after U.S. moves to seize them, <i>Washington Post</i> , Nov. 10, 2021	14
Mark B. Feldman, <i>Reform of U.S. Cultural Property Policy</i> , <i>Cult Prop. News</i> (Apr. 10, 2014), https://culturalpropertynews.org/mark-b-feldman-reform-of-u-s-cultural-property-policy/	18
Motion for Leave to File and Brief of Ambassador Stuart E. Eizenstat as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>de Csepel et al. v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 139 S. Ct. 784 (2019)	20
Nicholas M. O'Donnell, <i>A Tragic Fate—Law and Ethics in the Battle Over Nazi-Looted Art</i> (Ankerwycke 2017)	22
Paul Bator, Essay on the International Trade in Art, 34 <i>Stanford Law Review</i> 275 (1982)	17
Press Release, U.S. Department of Justice, Looted Cambodian Antiquities In Denver Museum Are Subject of Forfeiture Action Filed in Manhattan Federal Court (Nov. 8, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/usao-sdny/pr/looted-cambodian-antiquities-denver-museum-are-subject-forfeiture-action-filed	18
Report, U.S. Delegation to the Special Committee of Government Experts to Examine the Draft Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, UNESCO House, Paris, France (Apr. 13-24, 1970)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Responsible Art Market Initiative, Art Transaction Due Diligence Toolkit, https://responsibleartmarket.org/guidelines/art-transaction-due-diligence-toolkit/	22
Terezin Declaration on Holocaust Era Assets and Related Issues (Jun. 30, 2009), https://www.state.gov/prague-holocaust-era-assets-conference-terezin-declaration/	4, 20, 23
United States Department of State, “The JUST Act Report,” https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/JUST-Act5.pdf	21
<i>U.S. v. One Cuniform Tablet Known as the “Gilgamesh Dream Tablet,”</i> 1:20-cv-02222-AMD-PK (E.D.N.Y.), Decree of Forfeiture and Order for Delivery, ECF No. 35 (Jul. 26, 2021)	18
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi-Confiscated Art (Dec. 3, 1998), https://www.state.gov/washington-conference-principles-on-nazi-confiscated-art/	4, 14, 20, 23
